(v) Currency risk

The Group’s policy is, where possible, to allow group entities to settle liabilities denominated in their

functional currency (AUD) with the cash generated from their own operations in that currency.

Where group entities have liabilities denominated in a currency other than their functional currency

(and have insufficient reserves of that currency to settle them) cash already denominated in that

currency will, where possible, be transferred from elsewhere in the Group

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

  Consolidated

   2012  2011

   $CAD  $CAD

Cash at bank   -  11,247

Intercompany loans   -   -

Net Exposure

-

11,247

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the

year end. The below analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Sensitivity Analysis  Consolidated

  +10%

CAD /AUD

-10%

CAD/AUD

2012 Carrying amount Profit & Loss Profit & Loss

 $CAD AUD$ AUD$

Cash at bank -   - -

   -   - -

Tax charge of 30%   -   -

Post tax profit increase / (decrease) - -

2011

Cash at bank   11,247   1,077   (1,077)

   11,247   1,077   (1,077)

Tax charge of 30%   (323)   323

Post tax profit increase / (decrease) 754 (754)

49

(vi) Sovereign risk

Country or sovereign risk relates to the likelihood that changes in the business

environment will occur that reduce the profitability of doing business in a country. These

changes can adversely affect operating profits as well as the value of assets.  Types of

country risk include;

Political changes. Governments may change economic policies. Changes in the ruling party

in Australia (brought about by elections, coups or wars) may results in major policy

changes.  This could result in expropriation of the Group’s exploration leases, inability to